

SPEIRS GROUP LIMITED
REPORT TO SHAREHOLDERS
FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015

Contents

	Page
Directors' Commentary	2
Statement of Financial Position	5
Statement of Comprehensive Income	6
Statement of Changes in Equity	7
Statement of Cash Flows.....	8
Notes to the Financial Statements.....	9

Overview

The first six months of the 2015/16 year produced a disappointing result due to a poor start to the year for Speirs Foods and a provision for a share of potential losses arising from the Speirs Group's shareholding in Advaro Financial Services.

The loss for the six month period was \$326,000 compared to a profit of \$511,000 for the previous corresponding period.

Profitability

The contributions to the overall loss after tax of \$326,000 can be summarised as:

	2015 \$000	2014 \$000	Improvement/ (Deterioration) %
Speirs Foods trading profit before interest	140	411	(65.9)
Speirs Securities Limited Partnership	-	(9)	n/a
Associates' profit/(loss)			
- Rosa Foods Limited	48	64	(25.0)
- Advaro Financial Services Limited	(245)	4	(6,225.0)
- Speirs Nutritionals Partners LP	(3)	1	(400.0)
Realised Gain on Sale of Allied Farmers shares	32	191	(83.2)
Mark to Gain on Sale of Allied Farmers shares	-	181	n/a
Corporate governance and refinancing costs	(138)	(108)	(27.8)
Net financing costs	(160)	(224)	28.6
Overall profit/(loss) attributable to shareholders	(326)	511	(163.8)

Speirs Foods Limited

Speirs Foods continued to build sales but profitability was impacted by higher costs. Trading Income was \$9.065 million, up 4.8% on last year's \$8.653 million. Higher costs arose primarily from higher supply costs due to an extremely poor spring growing season, particularly for cabbage, the Company's largest raw material purchase. Cabbage supply was very short over a prolonged period and the Company was forced to use alternative higher cost supply channels. Yields were also very poor resulting in higher labour costs for manufacture. Costs of supply of other vegetables were also high during this period. By late spring, supply returned to normal levels and margins have improved over the key summer months.

Speirs Foods maintains a strong market presence across both major supermarket chains and continues to introduce new products into its range. The range of products is still largely salad based and highest sales levels are achieved during the summer months, but the Company continues to introduce products that are in demand throughout the year.

Investment in new automated packaging and labelling equipment has improved the efficiency of producing the pottle range and will also allow a wider range of package types and sizes to be produced. Potential for further automation continues to be investigated in order to improve efficiency and reduce costs.

Good weather conditions over the summer should result in an improvement in results in the second half of the year.

Rosa Foods

Speirs Group holds a 40% shareholding in Rosa Foods Limited. Based in Porirua, Rosa Foods manufactures heat and eat meals, frittatas, bakes, salads, pasta sauces, pies and a new range of family pies which are sold through the two main supermarket chains. Rosa also undertake a range of contract food manufacture for a number of other food retailers.

Rosa provided a \$48,000 contribution to the Speirs Group result for the period. This was less than the \$64,000 provided in the previous period but was impacted by disruptions during a major plant upgrade to provide for future growth.

Advaro Financial Services (Advaro)

As at 30 June 2015 Speirs Group held an 11.8% shareholding in Advaro Finance and has provided \$1m of interest bearing subordinated debt. Since 30 June, Advaro undertook a further capital raising to fund growth. Speirs Group did not participate in this capital raising with our shareholding falling to 9.2% as a consequence.

To date, the Advaro business has been built on two main business streams, an asset financing business based on the former Speirs Finance business model, and a technology financing business that was acquired shortly after the formation of the business.

Advaro suffered a significant and unexpected setback on 17 December 2015 when a significant technology equipment vendor, Intagr8 Limited unexpectedly went into voluntary liquidation. Intagr8 was a provider of telecommunications and other technical equipment to a wide range of business clients with Advaro providing financing of the equipment. The

finance agreements on the equipment are between Advaro and the end client and remain payable. All efforts are being made to minimise the impact on the clients and on Advaro but to date the level of any impact on Advaro and consequently the value of the Speirs Group investment in Advaro is not known. However, Speirs Group directors have concluded that it is prudent to make a provision of \$250,000 for its share of any losses that may arise as a consequence of the Intagr8 liquidation.

The remainder of the Advaro business continues to grow in accordance with plan.

Investment in Allied Farmers Limited

At 30 June 2015 Speirs Group held 6,208,410 shares in Allied Farmers Limited with a market value of \$335,254. In July 2015, these remaining shares were sold for \$363,780.

The total amount realised from the original \$2m debt (which we had previously written down to zero) was \$1.4 million. This has been a very good outcome for Speirs Group with the cash received used to repay debt.

Dividend

Due to the loss incurred for the first half of the financial year, the Board has resolved not to pay a dividend for the period.

Outlook

The one-off gains we have been able to accumulate over the last two years from the sale of Allied Farmers shares and the establishment of Advaro are unlikely to be repeated in the foreseeable future. This means the Group will be reliant on its wholly owned subsidiary Speirs Foods and shareholdings in the other trading businesses – particularly Advaro Finance and Rosa Foods to generate future profits. Whilst the results from this period are disappointing we are working hard to improve the performance of these trading businesses and grow shareholder value.

For and on behalf of the Directors,



Derek Walker
Chairman of Directors
Speirs Group Limited

15 March 2016

Financial Statements

Throughout this report, the Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Comprehensive Income, Statement of Cash Flows and all accompanying notes referring to:

- The six month period ended, and as at, 31 December 2015 are unaudited;
- The financial statements for the year ended, and as at, 30 June 2015 have been audited; and
- The six month period ended, and as at, 31 December 2014 are unaudited.

Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2015

	<i>Notes</i>	<i>December 2015 \$'000</i>	<i>June 2015 \$'000</i>	<i>December 2014 \$'000</i>
Assets				
Current Assets				
Cash and Cash Equivalents	13	114	122	168
Prepayments		56	101	150
Trade and Other Receivables	14	2,644	1,768	2,322
Loans, Advances and Investments	17	-	335	-
Inventories	15	676	469	706
Total Current Assets		3,490	2,795	3,346
Non-Current Assets				
Investment in Associates	16	1,391	1,615	1,621
Loans, Advances and Investments	17	1,000	1,000	1,694
Property, Plant & Equipment	19	3,146	2,941	3,006
Intangibles	20	30	43	56
Total Non-Current Assets		5,567	5,599	6,377
Total Assets		9,057	8,394	9,723
Liabilities				
Current Liabilities				
Borrowings	22	53	-	-
Trade and Other Payables	21	3,031	2,102	3,020
Total Current Liabilities		3,084	2,102	3,020
Non-Current Liabilities				
Trade and Other Payables		-	38	-
Borrowings	22	3,860	3,727	4,123
Total Non-Current Liabilities		3,860	3,765	4,123
Total Liabilities		6,944	5,867	7,143
Equity				
Contributed Capital	23	12,925	12,925	12,925
Accumulated Deficits		(10,812)	(10,398)	(10,345)
Capital & Reserves		2,113	2,527	2,580
Total Equity and Liabilities		9,057	8,394	9,723

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the six months ended 31 December 2015

		6 months 31 December 2015 \$'000	12 months 30 June 2015 \$'000	6 months 31 December 2014 \$'000
	Notes			
Revenue		9,065	16,939	8,653
Purchases of Raw Materials		(3,228)	(5,524)	(2,787)
Employee Benefits Expense	7	(2,288)	(4,498)	(2,198)
Freight, Packaging & Other		(2,762)	(5,261)	(2,706)
Net Trading Income		787	1,656	962
Other Income	8	141	930	515
Total Net Income Earned from Operating Activities		928	2,586	1,477
Share of Gain/(Loss) and Gain on Acquisition of Associates	16	(200)	79	73
Other Expenses	9	(705)	(1,315)	(621)
Earnings Before Interest, Depreciation and Amortisation		23	1,350	929
Interest Income		54	106	52
Interest Expense		(214)	(523)	(276)
Net Interest Expense	10	(160)	(417)	(224)
Depreciation and Amortisation	19,20	(189)	(389)	(194)
Profit/(Loss) Before Income Tax		(326)	544	511
Income Tax (Expense)/ Benefit	11	-	-	-
Other Comprehensive Income		-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income/(Loss)		(326)	544	511
Total Earnings/(Loss) per Share Attributed to Equity Holders of the Company:				
Basic Profit/(Loss) per Share (c/share)	12	(3.15)	4.26	4.23
Diluted Profit/(Loss) per Share (c/share)	12	(3.15)	4.26	4.23

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of Changes in Equity

For the six months ended 31 December 2015

Balance at 30 June 2014

Comprehensive Income

Profit/(Loss) for the Period

Total Comprehensive Income

Transactions with Owners

Dividends on Ordinary Shares

Dividends on Perpetual Preference Shares

Total Transactions with Owners

Balance at 31 December 2015

<i>Contributed Capital \$'000</i>	<i>Accumulated Deficits \$'000</i>	<i>Total Equity \$'000</i>
12,925	(10,398)	2,527
-	(326)	(326)
-	(326)	(326)
-	(57)	(57)
-	(31)	(31)
-	(88)	(88)
12,925	(10,812)	2,113

For the year ended 30 June 2015

Balance at 1 July 2014

Comprehensive Income

Profit for the Year

Total Comprehensive Income

Transactions with Owners

Dividends Paid on Ordinary Shares

Dividends Paid on Perpetual Preference Shares

Total Transactions with Owners

Balance at 30 June 2015

<i>Contributed Capital \$'000</i>	<i>Accumulated Deficits \$'000</i>	<i>Total Equity \$'000</i>
12,925	(10,768)	2,157
-	544	544
-	544	544
-	(113)	(113)
-	(61)	(61)
-	(174)	(174)
12,925	(10,398)	2,527

For the six months ended 31 December 2014

Balance at 30 June 2014

Comprehensive Income

Profit/(Loss) for the Period

Total Comprehensive Income

Transactions with Owners

Dividends on Ordinary Shares

Dividends on Perpetual Preference Shares

Total Transactions with Owners

Balance at 31 December 2014

<i>Contributed Capital \$'000</i>	<i>Accumulated Deficits \$'000</i>	<i>Total Equity \$'000</i>
12,925	(10,768)	2,157
-	511	511
-	511	511
-	(57)	(57)
-	(31)	(31)
-	(88)	(88)
12,925	(10,345)	2,580

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of Cash Flows

For the six months ended 31 December 2015

		6 months 31 December 2015 \$'000	12 months 30 June 2015 \$'000	6 months 31 December 2014 \$'000
	Notes			
Cash Flows from Operating Activities				
Interest Received		54	106	52
Dividends Received		5	12	5
Cash Receipts from Customers		8,185	16,526	7,686
Other Income		103	659	143
Dividends Paid on Redeemable Preference Shares		(132)	(264)	(132)
Interest Expense		(82)	(238)	(134)
Cash Paid to Suppliers and Employees		(8,250)	(16,644)	(7,746)
Net Cash from Operating Activities	24	(117)	157	(126)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities				
Proceeds from Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment		3	102	100
Proceeds from Partial Redemption of Preference Shares in an Associate		24	12	-
Proceeds from Sale of Allied Farmers Limited Shares		367	670	412
Repayment of Speirs Securities Limited Subordinated Debt		-	50	50
Acquisition of Intangibles		-	(65)	(65)
Acquisition of Property, Plant & Equipment		(383)	(330)	(211)
Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities		11	439	286
Cash Flows from Financing Activities				
Proceeds from borrowings		383	-	-
Repayments of Borrowings		(197)	(1,081)	(685)
Dividends Paid on Ordinary Shares		(57)	(113)	(57)
Dividends Paid on Perpetual Preference Shares		(31)	(61)	(31)
Net Cash Flows from Financing Activities		98	(1,255)	(773)
Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents		(8)	(659)	(613)
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period		122	781	781
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Period End	13	114	122	168

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Notes to the Financial Statements

1. General Information

Speirs Group Limited operates as a holding company. Speirs Foods Limited was formed on 1 July 2010 and is also a wholly owned subsidiary of Speirs Group Limited and is involved in the production and distribution of fresh food products. Speirs Investments LP is a wholly owned subsidiary of Speirs Group Limited which holds a 9.17% investment in Advavo Financial Services Limited.

Speirs Group Limited is a limited liability company incorporated and domiciled in New Zealand. The postal address of the head office of Speirs Group Limited is PO Box 318, Palmerston North, New Zealand.

Speirs Group Limited has equity securities listed on the alternative list (NZAX) of New Zealand Exchange Limited.

2. Significant Accounting Policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

2.1. Basis of Preparation

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Practices in New Zealand. They comply with the New Zealand equivalents to International Financial Reporting Standards (NZ IFRS), and other applicable Financial Reporting Standards, as appropriate for profit-oriented entities.

The financial statements are presented in New Zealand dollars, the company's functional currency, and are rounded to the nearest thousand. They are prepared using the historical cost basis.

Compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards

The financial statements of Speirs Group Limited comply with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

Entities Reporting

The consolidated financial statements of the 'Group' are for the economic entity comprising Speirs Group Limited, its wholly owned subsidiaries Speirs Foods Limited and Speirs Investments LP and its associate entities Rosa Foods Limited and Speirs Nutritionals Partners LP and Advavo Financial Services Limited. All entities within the group are registered in New Zealand.

The Group is designated as a profit-oriented entity for financial reporting purposes.

Statutory Base

Speirs Group Limited is a company registered under the Companies Act 1993 and is an issuer in terms of the Financial Reporting Act 2013.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Financial Reporting Act 2013 and the Companies Act 1993.

Critical Accounting Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with NZ IFRS and IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis for making judgements about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision only affects that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Judgements made by management in the application of NZ IFRS and IFRS that have a significant effect on the financial statements and estimates with a significant risk of material adjustment in the next year are discussed in note 4.

Going Concern

The financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes the Group will be able to meet its obligations as and when they fall due and realise assets and liabilities in the ordinary course of business.

2.2. Principles of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets, liabilities and results of Speirs Group Limited, its wholly owned subsidiaries Speirs Foods Limited and Speirs Investments LP. Speirs Group Limited and its wholly owned subsidiaries and associates are referred to in these financial statements as the Group or the consolidated entity.

Subsidiaries are those entities over which the company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies, generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one-half of the voting rights coupled with the ability to appoint the majority of the directors. The existence and effect of potential voting rights that are currently exercisable or convertible are considered when assessing whether the company controls another entity.

Intragroup balances and any unrealised gains and losses or income and expenses arising from intragroup transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements. Unrealised losses are eliminated in the same way as unrealised gains, but only to the extent that there is no evidence of impairment.

2.3. Associates

Associates are all entities over which the Group has significant influence but not control, generally evidenced by holding of between 20% and 50% of the voting rights. Investments in associates are accounted for by the Group by using the equity method of accounting and are initially recognised at cost. The Group's share of its associates' post-acquisition profits or losses is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income, and its share of post-acquisition movements in reserves is recognised in reserves. The cumulative post-acquisition movements are adjusted against the carrying amount of the investment. When the Group's share of losses in an associate equals or exceeds its interest in the associate, including any other unsecured receivables, the Group does not recognise further losses, unless it has incurred obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate.

Unrealised gains on transactions between the Group and its associates are eliminated to the extent of the Group's interest in the associates. Unrealised losses are also eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of an impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of associates have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the Group.

2.4. Financial Assets

The Group classifies its financial assets in the following category: 'loans and advances'. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial assets were acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition (as determined by their settlement date) and re-evaluates this designation at every reporting date.

Regular purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on the trade – date – the date on which the Group commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Loans and Advances

Loans and advances are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market.

Loans and advances are accounted for at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Loans and receivables are initially recognised at fair value inclusive of transaction costs. Loans and receivables are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from them have expired or where the Group has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

2.5. Impairment

Impairment of Non-Financial Assets

The carrying amounts of the Group's non-financial assets, other than inventory and deferred tax assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated. For intangible assets that have indefinite lives or that are not yet available to use, the recoverable amount is estimated at each reporting date.

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or its cash-generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. A cash-generating unit is the smallest identifiable asset group that generates cash flows that are largely independent from other assets and groups. Impairment losses are recognised in the profit or loss. Impairment losses recognised in respect of cash-generating units are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the units and then to reduce the carrying amount of the other assets in the unit, or group of units, on a pro-rata basis. The cash generating units are Speirs Nutritionals Partners LP, Advaro Limited and Rosa Foods Limited (associates of Speirs Group Limited), and Speirs Foods Limited (a wholly owned subsidiary of Speirs Group Limited).

The recoverable amount of an asset or a cash-generating unit is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

An impairment loss is reversed if there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount.

An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

2.6. Property, Plant and Equipment

Owned Assets

Land is recorded at historical cost. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the land.

Buildings, plant and equipment, computer equipment and vehicles are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the construction or acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying value or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, and only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and the cost of the item can be reliably measured. All other expenses are charged to the statement of comprehensive income during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Land is not depreciated. Depreciation on other assets is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate assets' costs less their residual values to their estimated lives, as follows:

• Buildings	2.50 – 3.00%
• Computer Equipment	12.50 – 20.00%
• Vehicles	20.00%
• Other plant and equipment	10.00 – 25.00%

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in the statement of comprehensive income.

2.7. Intangible Assets

Acquired computer software and other identifiable intangible assets are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire them and bring them to use.

Computer software costs and other intangible assets are considered to have a definite life and are amortised over the best estimate of their useful lives (4 years).

2.8. Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined using the first-in, first-out (FIFO) method. The cost of finished goods comprises raw materials, direct labour, other direct costs and related production overheads (based on normal operating capacity). It excludes any borrowing costs. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less applicable variable selling expenses.

2.9. Trade Receivables and Loans and Advances

Trade receivables and loans and advances are initially recognised at fair value and subsequent to initial recognition are measured at amortised cost, less provision for impairment. A provision for impairment of trade receivables and loans and advances is established when there is objective evidence that the Group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of receivables, loan and or advance. Significant financial difficulties of the debtor, probability that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or financial reorganisation, and default or delinquency in payments are considered indicators that the trade receivable is impaired.

2.10. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within liabilities on the statement of financial position.

2.11. Share Capital

Ordinary shares and perpetual preference shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

2.12. Trade and Other Payables

Trade and other payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer). If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Trade payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

2.13. Borrowings

Borrowings are recognised initially at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost with any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value being recognised in the statement of comprehensive income over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method. Interest expense is recognised using the effective interest method.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the Group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the end of the reporting period. Fees paid on the establishment of loan facilities are recognised as transaction costs of the loan to the extent that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down. In this case, the fee is deferred until the draw-down occurs. To the extent there is no evidence that it is probable that some or all of the facility will be drawn down, the fee is capitalised as a pre-payment for liquidity services and amortised over the period to which it relates.

2.14. Employee Benefits

Bonus Obligations

The Group recognises a liability and an expense for bonuses, based on a formula that takes into consideration the expected level of payment.

Short-term employee benefits

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits, annual leave and accumulating sick leave expected to be settled within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related services are recognised in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled. All short-term employee benefit obligations are presented as other payables.

2.15. Provisions

A provision is recognised when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event; it is more likely than not that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognised as interest expense.

2.16. Income Tax

Income tax on the profit or loss for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity, in which case it is recognised in the other comprehensive component in the statement of comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is provided for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. However, the deferred income tax is not recognised if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner of realisation or settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date and are expected to apply when the related deferred tax is realised or settled.

A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

Deferred income tax is provided on temporary differences arising on investments in subsidiaries and associates, except for deferred income tax liability where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference is controlled by the group and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when the deferred income taxes assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the same taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis.

2.17. Revenue Recognition

Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the sale of goods and services in the ordinary course of the Group's activities. Revenue is shown net of goods and services tax, and is recognised as follows:

Sales of Goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income when the significant risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer. No revenue is recognised if there are significant uncertainties regarding recovery of the consideration due, associated costs, the possible return of goods, or continuing management involvement with the goods.

Provision of Services

Revenue from the provision of services is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income when the service has been performed.

Interest Income

Interest income and expense are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income for all interest-bearing financial instruments, including loans and advances, using the effective interest method. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset or liability and of allocating the interest income or interest expense. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts over the expected life of the instrument or, when appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability.

2.18. Other Income

Dividend Income

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established.

2.19. Dividend Distribution

Dividend distributions to the Company's shareholders are recognised as a liability in the Group's financial statements in the period in which the dividends are approved.

2.20. Segment Reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker. The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Board of Directors that makes strategic decisions.

2.21. Goods and Services Tax (GST)

The statement of comprehensive income has been prepared so that all components are stated exclusive of GST. All items in the statement of financial position are stated net of GST, with the exception of trade receivables and trade payables, which include GST invoiced.

2.22. Functional and Presentation Currency

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the profit and loss component of the statements of comprehensive income, except when deferred in equity as qualifying cash flow hedges in which case, they are recognised in other comprehensive income.

2.23. Investment in Subsidiaries and Associates

The Parent Company records its investment in subsidiaries and associates at cost less any accumulated impairment losses.

2.24. Comparatives

Certain comparatives have changed to comply with current year presentation.

3. Financial Risk Management

Introduction and Overview

The Group had exposure to the following risks arising from its use of financial instruments:

- Credit risks.
- Liquidity risks.
- Market risks.

The Group manages raw material price risks through negotiated supply contracts. However, these contracts are for the purpose of receipt in accordance with the Group's expected usage requirements only and, accordingly, are not accounted for as financial instruments.

This note presents information about the Group's exposure to each of the above risks, the Group's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Group's management of Capital.

Risk Management Framework

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Group's risk management framework.

Risk management is carried out and monitored by the senior management team under policies approved by the Board of Directors. Management identifies, evaluates and manages financial risks in close co-operation with the Group's operating units. The Board provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as written policies covering specific areas, such as mitigating interest rate and credit risks, use of derivative financial instruments and investing excess liquidity.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Group's loans and advances and investment securities. For risk management reporting purposes, the Group considers and consolidates all elements of credit risk exposure.

Management of Credit Risk

The Board of Directors are responsible for the approval of credit risk policy. Senior management is responsible for the management and oversight of the credit risk policy established by the Board of Directors.

Each business unit is required to implement Group credit policies and procedures, with credit approval delegated from senior Management. Each business unit has a General Manager who reports on all credit related matters to the Board of Directors.

Each business unit is responsible for the quality and performance of its credit portfolio and for the monitoring and controlling of all credit risks in its portfolios.

Credit risks in respect of bank balances and short term deposits are managed by limiting amounts invested in any particular institution or by depositing amounts with registered banks within New Zealand.

Exposure to Credit Risk

The Group and Company have no 'off-balance sheet' liabilities. The maximum credit risk is the amount represented on the statement of financial position. Financial Assets which subject the Group to credit risks consist of:

	Group		
	<i>December</i>	<i>June</i>	<i>December</i>
	<i>2015</i>	<i>2015</i>	<i>2014</i>
	<i>\$'000</i>	<i>\$'000</i>	<i>\$'000</i>
Cash and Cash Equivalents	114	122	168
Trade and Other Receivables	2,644	1,768	2,322
Loans, Advances and Investments	1,000	1,000	1,000

The following categories are not impaired, contain no past due balances, nor contain any impairment allowances: cash and cash equivalents. A summary of impaired assets, past due assets, and allowances for impairment of loans and advances and trade and other receivables is set out below:

	Loans and Advances			Trade and Other Receivables		
	December 2015 \$'000	June 2015 \$'000	December 2014 \$'000	December 2015 \$'000	June 2015 \$'000	December 2014 \$'000
Carrying Amount	1,000	1,000	1,500	2,644	1,768	2,322
Impairment Provision	-	-	(500)	-	-	-
Past Due but not Impaired	-	-	-	17	13	2
Neither Past Due nor Impaired	1,000	1,000	1,000	2,627	1,755	2,320
Total Carrying Amount	1,000	1,000	1,000	2,644	1,768	2,322

- Trade and other receivables totalling \$17,044 (30 June 2015: \$13,092; 31 December 2014: \$1,931) are greater than 90 days overdue but are considered collectable and are not impaired.

Concentrations of Credit Risk

Concentration of credit risks arises where monetary assets are invested with a particular individual customer or in a particular industrial or geographic sector.

The Group manages concentration of credit risk by placing restrictions on the maximum amounts which may be deposited with a Registered Bank.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations from its financial liabilities.

Management of Liquidity Risk

The Group's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group's reputation.

The Group mitigates its liquidity risk through the holding of liquid cash reserves and by having supporting credit lines.

Based on current cash flow projections the Directors expect that the Group will have sufficient liquidity to meet the Group's ongoing requirements. For this reason the Directors consider that the adoption of the going concern assumption is appropriate

Exposure to Liquidity Risk

The following tables set out the contractual cash flows for all financial assets and liabilities and derivatives that are settled on a gross cash flow basis:

31 December 2015		Gross Nominal						
	Carrying Amount \$'000	Cash Flow \$'000	On Demand \$'000	Less than 3 Months \$'000	3-6 Months \$'000	6-12 Months \$'000	1-2 Years \$'000	2-5 Years \$'000
<i>Non-Derivative Assets</i>								
Cash and Cash Equivalents	114	114	114	-	-	-	-	-
Loans and Advances	1,000	1,500	-	25	25	50	100	1,300
Trade and Other Receivables	2,644	2,644	-	2,644	-	-	-	-
Total	3,758	4,258	114	2,669	25	50	100	1,300

**31 December
2015**

	Carrying Amount \$'000	Gross Nominal Cash Flow \$'000	On Demand \$'000	Less than 3 Months \$'000	3-6 Months \$'000	6-12 Months \$'000	1-2 Years \$'000	2-5 Years \$'000
<i>Non-Derivative Liabilities</i>								
Trade and Other Payables	3,031	3,031	-	3,031	-	-	-	-
Borrowings	3,913	4,518	-	97	97	194	3,469	661
Total	6,944	7,549	-	3,128	97	194	3,469	661

30 June 2015

	Carrying Amount \$'000	Gross Nominal Cash Flow \$'000	On Demand \$'000	Less than 3 Months \$'000	3-6 Months \$'000	6-12 Months \$'000	1-2 Years \$'000	2-5 Years \$'000
<i>Non-Derivative Assets</i>								
Cash and Cash Equivalents	122	122	122	-	-	-	-	-
Loans and Advances	1,000	1,500	-	25	25	50	100	1,300
Trade and Other Receivables	1,768	1,768	-	1,768	-	-	-	-
Total	2,890	3,390	122	1,793	25	50	100	1,300

30 June 2015

	Carrying Amount \$'000	Gross Nominal Cash Flow \$'000	On Demand \$'000	Less than 3 Months \$'000	3-6 Months \$'000	6-12 Months \$'000	1-2 Years \$'000	2-5 Years \$'000
<i>Non-Derivative Liabilities</i>								
Trade and Other Payables	2,140	2,140	-	2,102	-	-	38	-
Borrowings	3,727	4,389	-	82	82	165	1,064	2,996
Total	5,867	6,529	-	2,184	82	165	1,102	2,996

31 December 2014

	Carrying Amount \$'000	Gross Nominal Cash Flow \$'000	On Demand \$'000	Less than 3 Months \$'000	3-6 Months \$'000	6-12 Months \$'000	1-2 Years \$'000	2-5 Years \$'000
<i>Non-Derivative Assets</i>								
Cash and Cash Equivalents	168	168	168	-	-	-	-	-
Loans and Advances	1,000	1,450	-	25	25	50	100	1,250
Trade and Other Receivables	2,322	2,322	-	2,322	-	-	-	-
Total	3,490	3,940	168	2,347	25	50	100	1,250

**31 December
2014**

	<i>Carrying Amount \$'000</i>	<i>Gross Nominal Cash Flow \$'000</i>	<i>On Demand \$'000</i>	<i>Less than 3 Months \$'000</i>	<i>3-6 Months \$'000</i>	<i>6-12 Months \$'000</i>	<i>1-2 Years \$'000</i>	<i>2-5 Years \$'000</i>
<i>Non-Derivative Liabilities</i>								
Trade and Other Payables	3,020	3,020	-	3,020	-	-	-	-
Borrowings	4,123	4,997	-	91	91	181	1,508	3,126
Total	7,143	8,017	-	91	91	181	1,508	3,126

The Group had no contractual cash flows with respect to financial liabilities going out beyond 5 years.

The above tables show the undiscounted cash flows of the Group's financial liabilities on the basis of their earliest possible contractual maturity.

The gross nominal cash flow disclosed in the above tables is the contractual, undiscounted cash flow on the financial liability.

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rate, equity prices, foreign exchange rates and credit spreads (not relating to changes in the obligor / issuer's credit standing) will affect the Group's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising return on risk.

Management of Market Risk

The Group undertakes minimal transactions denominated in foreign currencies. At 31 December 2015, 30 June 2015 and 31 December 2014 the Group had no foreign currency exposures.

Equity price risk and credit spread risk (not relating to the obligor / issuer's credit standing) are not monitored by management as they are not currently significant in relation to the overall results and financial position of the Group.

Exposure to Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate margin risk arises as a result of mismatches between the repricing dates of advances and debt securities.

The interest rate gap position is calculated based on the earlier of the underlying instruments' maturity date or repricing date. A summary of the interest rate gap positions is as follows:

31 December 2015

	<i>Carrying Amount \$'000</i>	<i>Non- Interest Bearing \$'000</i>	<i>Less than 3 Months \$'000</i>	<i>3-6 Months \$'000</i>	<i>6-12 Months \$'000</i>	<i>1-2 Years \$'000</i>	<i>2-5 Years \$'000</i>
Cash and Cash Equivalents	114	19	95	-	-	-	-
Loans and Advances	1,000	-	-	-	1,000	-	-
	1,114	19	95	-	1,000	-	-
Borrowings	3,913	142	-	-	2,930	241	600
	3,913	142	-	-	2,930	241	600
	(2,799)	(123)	95	-	(1,930)	(241)	(600)

30 June 2015

	Carrying Amount \$'000	Non- Interest Bearing \$'000	Less than 3 Months \$'000	3-6 Months \$'000	6-12 Months \$'000	1-2 Years \$'000	2-5 Years \$'000
Cash and Cash							
Equivalents	122	46	76	-	-	-	-
Loans and Advances	1,000	-	-	-	1,000	-	-
	1,122	46	76	-	1,000	-	-
Borrowings	3,727	-	-	-	2,930	797	-
	3,727	-	-	-	2,930	797	-
	(2,605)	46	76	-	(1,930)	(797)	-

31 December 2014

	Carrying Amount \$'000	Non- Interest Bearing \$'000	Less than 3 Months \$'000	3-6 Months \$'000	6-12 Months \$'000	1-2 Years \$'000	2-5 Years \$'000
Cash and Cash							
Equivalents	168	130	38	-	-	-	-
Loans and Advances	1,000	-	-	-	1,000	-	-
	1,168	130	38	-	1,000	-	-
Borrowings	4,123	-	-	-	-	1,193	2,930
	4,123	-	-	-	-	1,193	2,930
	(2,955)	130	38	-	1,000	(1,193)	(2,930)

The Group had no contractual cash flows with respect to financial assets going out beyond 5 years.

Capital Management

The Group's capital includes share capital and accumulated deficits. The Group's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. To achieve this the Directors and management monitor such matters as profitability and capital held on a monthly basis.

The Group's equity at the reporting dates comprises:

	31 December 2015 \$'000	30 June 2015 \$'000	31 December 2014 \$'000
Contributed Equity	12,925	12,925	12,925
Accumulated Deficits	(10,812)	(10,398)	(10,345)
Total Equity Balance at Period End	2,113	2,527	2,580

There have been no material changes in the Group's management of capital during the period.

4. Estimates and Judgements

The Group makes assumptions and estimates that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Associate company Advaro Financial Services Limited suffered a significant and unexpected setback on 17 December 2015 when a significant technology equipment vendor, Intagr8 Limited unexpectedly went into voluntary liquidation. Intagr8 was a provider of telecommunications and other technical equipment to a wide range of business clients with Advaro providing financing of the equipment. The finance agreements on the equipment are between Advaro and the end client and remain payable. All efforts are being made to minimise the impact on the clients and on Advaro but to date the level of any impact on Advaro and consequently the value of the Speirs Group investment in Advaro is not known. However, Speirs Group directors have concluded that it is prudent to make a provision of \$250,000 for its share of any losses that may arise as a consequence of the Intagr8 liquidation.

There are no other significant accounting estimates and assumptions deemed critical to the Company's results and financial position.

5. Segment Reporting

For the purposes of this note, the chief operating decision-maker has been identified as the Board of Directors of Speirs Group Limited. The Board reviews the Group's internal reporting pack on a monthly basis to assess performance and to allocate resources. Within the pack, operating segments have primarily been determined with reference to differences in products and services.

The Board of Directors assesses the performance of the operating segments based on a measure of net profit after tax. This measurement basis excludes the effects of non-recurring expenditure from the operating segments such as restructuring costs, legal expenses and goodwill impairments when the impairment is the result of an isolated, non-recurring event.

A summarised description of each business unit is shown below:

<i>Speirs Foods</i>	The supply of salad and fresh cut vegetables to retailers and caterers.
<i>Corporate</i>	The Group has some central operations and corporate costs which are not allocated to business segments. This includes the operations of Speirs Investments LP.

The Group operates predominantly within New Zealand.

Group 6 months 31 December 2015	<i>Speirs Foods</i>	<i>Corporate</i>	<i>Reconciliation</i>	<i>Consolidated</i>
	<i>\$'000</i>	<i>\$'000</i>	<i>\$'000</i>	<i>\$'000</i>
External Revenue				
Interest Income	1	53	-	54
Revenue	9,065	-	-	9,065
Other Income	104	37		141
Intersegment Revenue/(Eliminations)	-	233	(233)	-
Total Segment Revenue/(Eliminations)	9,170	323	(233)	9,260
Overall Segment Result	58	(151)	(233)	(326)
Income Tax Expense				-
Profit/(Loss) for the 6 Month Period				(326)
Segment Assets	6,765	6,292	(4,000)	9,057
Segment Liabilities	4,170	2,774	-	6,944
Depreciation and Amortisation	189	-	-	189
Capital Expenditure	383	-	-	383

The Group receives Trading Income from two customers who account for 84% of total Trading Income

Group 12 months June 2015

	<i>Speirs Foods</i> <i>\$'000</i>	<i>Corporate</i> <i>\$'000</i>	<i>Reconciliation</i> <i>\$'000</i>	<i>Consolidated</i> <i>\$'000</i>
External Revenue				
Interest Income	2	104	-	106
Revenue	16,939	-	-	16,939
Other Income	199	810		1,009
Intersegment Revenue / (Eliminations)	-	466	(466)	-
Total Segment Revenue	17,140	1,380	(466)	18,054
Overall Segment Result	273	737	(466)	544
Income Tax Expense				-
Profit for the Year				544
Segment Assets	5,604	6,790	(4,000)	8,394
Segment Liabilities	2,866	3,001	-	5,867
Depreciation and Amortisation	389	-	-	389
Capital Expenditure	395	-	-	395

The Group receives Trading Income from two customers who account for 83% of total Trading Income

Group 6 months 31 December 2014

	<i>Speirs Foods</i> <i>\$'000</i>	<i>Corporate</i> <i>\$'000</i>	<i>Reconciliation</i> <i>\$'000</i>	<i>Consolidated</i> <i>\$'000</i>
External Revenue				
Interest Income	-	52	-	52
Revenue	8,653	-	-	8,653
Other Income	97	491		588
Intersegment Revenue/(Eliminations)	-	233	(233)	-
Total Segment Revenue/(Eliminations)	8,750	776	(233)	9,293
Overall Segment Result	276	517	(282)	511
Income Tax Expense				-
Profit for the 6 Month Period				511
Segment Assets	7,338	6,385	(4,000)	9,723
Segment Liabilities	4,397	2,746	-	7,143
Depreciation and Amortisation	194	-	-	194
Capital Expenditure	211	-	-	211

The Group receives Trading Income from two customers who account for 84% of total Trading Income

6. Financial Assets and Liabilities

Accounting Classifications and Fair Values

The table below sets out the Group's classification of each class of financial assets and liabilities, and their fair values (excluding accrued interest).

31 December 2015

	<i>Available for Sale \$'000</i>	<i>Loans and Receivables \$'000</i>	<i>Other Amortised Cost \$'000</i>	<i>Total Carrying Value \$'000</i>	<i>Fair Value \$'000</i>
Cash and Cash Equivalents	-	114	-	114	114
Loans, Advances and Investments	-	1,000	-	1,000	1,000
Trade and Other Receivables	-	2,644	-	2,644	2,644
	-	3,758	-	3,758	3,758
Trade and Other Payables	-	-	3,031	3,031	3,031
Borrowings	-	-	3,913	3,913	3,913
	-	-	6,944	6,944	6,944

30 June 2015

	<i>Available for Sale \$'000</i>	<i>Loans and Receivables \$'000</i>	<i>Other Amortised Cost \$'000</i>	<i>Total Carrying Value \$'000</i>	<i>Fair Value \$'000</i>
Trade and Other Receivables	-	1,768	-	1,768	1,768
Loans, Advances and Investments	-	1,335	-	1,335	1,335
Cash and Cash Equivalents	-	122	-	122	122
	-	3,225	-	3,225	3,225
Trade and Other Payables	-	-	2,102	2,102	2,102
Borrowings	-	-	3,727	3,727	3,727
	-	-	5,829	5,829	5,829

31 December 2014

	<i>Available for Sale \$'000</i>	<i>Loans and Receivables \$'000</i>	<i>Other Amortised Cost \$'000</i>	<i>Total Carrying Value \$'000</i>	<i>Fair Value \$'000</i>
Cash and Cash Equivalents	-	168	-	168	168
Loans, Advances and Investments	-	1,694	-	1,694	1,694
Trade and Other Receivables	-	2,322	-	2,322	2,322
	-	4,184	-	4,184	4,184
Trade and Other Payables	-	-	3,020	3,020	3,020
Borrowings	-	-	4,123	4,123	4,123
	-	-	7,143	7,143	7,143

Determination of Fair Values

The fair value of financial instruments traded in active markets is based on quoted market prices at the balance sheet date.

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined by using valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximise the use of observable market data where it is available and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates.

- Cash and Cash Equivalents – at face value, as this approximates fair value (Level 1)
- Trade and Other Receivables – at face value, after allowance for any assessed impairment, as this approximates fair value
- Investments in Debt and Equity Securities – at market or, if no active market, at value assessed by management using a valuation technique and approved by directors.(Level 2)
- Non-Derivative Financial Liabilities – at net present value.(Level 2)

Notwithstanding this there is no variation

7. Employee Benefits Expense

	6 months 31 December 2015 \$'000	12 months 30 June 2015 \$'000	6 months 31 December 2014 \$'000
Wages and Salaries	2,194	4,237	2,149
Other Personnel Expenses	94	171	49
Total Personnel Expenses	2,288	4,498	2,198

8. Other Income

	6 months 31 December 2015 \$'000	12 months 30 June 2015 \$'000	6 months 31 December 2014 \$'000
Rental Income	49	97	49
Gain on Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment	1	-	-
Realised Gain on Sale of Allied Farmers Limited Shares	32	190	191
Mark to Market Gain on Holding of Allied Farmers Limited Shares	-	54	181
Write back of Provision for Impairment on Allied Farmers Debt Owing	-	427	-
Other Income	59	162	94
Total Other Income	141	930	515

9. Other Expenses

	6 months 31 December 2015 \$'000	12 months 30 June 2015 \$'000	6 months 31 December 2014 \$'000
Fees Paid to Auditors			
Statutory Audit of Financial Statements	17	43	20
Other Assurance Services	-	-	-
Directors Fees - Parent	59	105	54
Directors Fees - Subsidiaries	27	54	29
Bad Debts Written Off	4	3	3
Insurance	87	235	128
Legal Fees	9	13	9
Loss on Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment	-	1	1
Change in Fair Value of Speirs Securities Limited	-	7	7
Rental Expenditure	9	20	11
Other Expenses	493	834	359
Total Other Expenses	705	1,315	621

10. Net Interest Expense

	6 months 31 December 2015 \$'000	12 months 30 June 2015 \$'000	6 months 31 December 2014 \$'000
Interest Income			
Cash and Cash Equivalents	4	4	2
Loans and Advances	50	102	50
Total Interest Income	54	106	52
Interest Expense			
Borrowings			
Redeemable Preference Shares - Dividend	132	264	132
Amortisation of Issue Costs of Redeemable Preference Shares	-	21	10
Mortgage	26	106	54
Debtor Financing	50	124	72
On all other borrowings	6	8	8
Total Interest Expense	214	523	276
Net Interest Expense	(160)	(417)	(224)

11. Income Tax Expense

	6 months 31 December 2015 \$'000	12 months 30 June 2015 \$'000	6 months 31 December 2014 \$'000
Tax Expense			
Current Tax	-	-	-
Deferred Tax	-	-	-
Income Tax Expense	-	-	-
Reconciliation of Effective Tax Rate			
Profit/(Loss) Before Income Tax	(326)	544	711
Income Tax at 28 %	(91)	152	199
Loss/(Gain) on Associates	55	(5)	(50)
Non-assessable Income	(9)	(188)	(104)
Non-deductible Expenses	41	78	40
Unrecognised Future Income Tax Benefit	4	(37)	(85)
	-	-	-

	6 months 31 December 2015 \$'000	12 months 30 June 2015 \$'000	6 months 31 December 2014 \$'000
Imputation Credits			
Imputation Credits at Start of Period	3,399	3,570	3,570
Imputation Credits Attached to Redeemable Preference Share, Perpetual Reference Share, Convertible Redeemable Preference Share and Ordinary Share Dividends Paid	(85)	(171)	(85)
Imputation Credits at Period End	3,314	3,399	3,485

The imputation credits are available to shareholders of the Company through their shareholdings in the Company.

12. Earnings/ (Loss) per Share

Basic and Diluted Profit/(Loss) per Share

	6 months 31 December 2015 \$'000	12 months 30 June 2015 \$'000	6 months 31 December 2014 \$'000
Profit/(Loss) Attributable to Ordinary Shareholders			
Profit/(Loss) for the Period	(326)	544	511
Dividends Paid on Perpetual Preference Shares	(31)	(61)	(31)
Profit/(Loss) for the Period Attributable to Ordinary Shareholders	(357)	483	480
	6 months 31 December 2015 \$ '000	12 months 30 June 2015 \$ '000	6 months 31 December 2014 \$ '000
Weighted Average Number of Ordinary Shares			
Issued Ordinary Shares at beginning of period	11,335	11,335	11,335
Issued Ordinary Shares at end of period	11,335	11,335	11,335
Weighted Average Number of Ordinary Shares at Period End	11,335	11,335	11,335
Total Earnings/(Loss) per Share Attributed to Equity Holders of the Company:			
Basic Profit/(Loss) per Share (c/share)	(3.15)	4.26	4.23
Diluted Profit/(Loss) per Share (c/share)	(3.15)	4.26	4.23

13. Cash and Cash Equivalents

	31 December 2015 \$'000	30 June 2015 \$'000	31 December 2014 \$'000
Cash at Bank	19	46	130
Short Term Deposits – Call	95	76	38
Total Cash & Cash Equivalents	114	122	168

All cash and cash equivalents are held in registered banks. The Company and Group have no overdraft facilities.

14. Trade and Other Receivables

31 December 2015

	Gross Amount \$'000	Impairment Allowance \$'000	Carrying Amount \$'000
Trade and Other Receivables			
Trade Receivables	2,644	-	2,644
Total Trade and Other Receivables	2,644	-	2,644

Trade and Other Receivables are considered to be collectable in full. Accordingly, no allowance for impairment has been made.

The Trade Receivables are charged under the debtor financing arrangement referred to in Note 22.

30 June 2015

	Gross Amount \$'000	Impairment Allowance \$'000	Carrying Amount \$'000
Trade and Other Receivables			
Trade Receivables	1,424	-	1,424
Owing from Pacific Invoice Finance	344	-	344
Total Trade and Other Receivables	1,768	-	1,768

Trade and Other Receivables are considered to be collectable in full. Accordingly, no allowance for impairment has been made. The Trade Receivables are charged under the debtor financing arrangement referred to in Note 22.

31 December 2014

	Gross Amount \$'000	Impairment Allowance \$'000	Carrying Amount \$'000
Trade and Other Receivables			
Trade Receivables	2,322	-	2,322
Total Trade and Other Receivables	2,322	-	2,322

Trade and Other Receivables are considered to be collectable in full. Accordingly, no allowance for impairment has been made.

The Trade Receivables are charged under the debtor financing arrangement referred to in Note 22.

15. Inventories

	31 December 2015 \$'000	30 June 2015 \$'000	31 December 2014 \$'000
Inventories			
Raw Materials and Consumables	542	391	593
Finished Goods	134	78	113
Total	676	469	706

No inventory is subject to retention of title clauses.

16. Investment in Associates

Overall Summary

Investments Equity Accounted

	31 December 2015 \$'000	30 June 2015 \$'000	31 December 2014 \$'000
Share of Rosa Foods Limited	628	604	539
Share of Advavo Financial Services Limited	744	989	1,069
Share of Speirs Nutritionals Partners LP	19	22	13
	1,391	1,615	1,621

Share of Profit/(Loss)

	6 months 31 December 2015 \$'000	12 months 30 June 2015 \$'000	6 months 31 December 2014 \$'000
Share of Profit of Rosa Foods Limited	48	141	64
Share of Profit/(Loss) and Gain on Acquisition of Advavo Financial Services Limited	(245)	(72)	4
Share of Profit/(Loss) of Speirs Nutritionals Partners LP	(3)	10	1
	(200)	79	69

(a) Rosa Foods Limited

On 1 April 2008 Speirs Group Limited purchased 40% of the ordinary shares of Rosa Foods Limited ("Rosa"). Rosa is a Wellington based food manufacturer providing prepared meal products to the supermarket chains. Rosa has a reporting date of 31 March. Financial information for Rosa has been extracted from management accounts for the period ended 31 December 2015. The Company did not receive a dividend from Rosa during the period ended 31 December 2015.

	6 months 31 December 2015 \$'000	12 months 30 June 2015 \$'000	6 months 31 December 2014 \$'000
Opening Balance	604	475	475
Partial Redemption of Preference Shares	(24)	(12)	-
Share of profit after tax of associate	48	141	64
Closing Balance	628	604	539

At period end the statement of financial position of Rosa was as follows:

	31 December 2015 \$'000	30 June 2015 \$'000	31 December 2014 \$'000
Current Assets	1,448	1,122	1,014
Goodwill	495	495	495
Property Plant and Equipment	926	526	486
Total Assets	2,869	2,143	1,995
Current Liabilities	1,161	843	848
Non-Current Liabilities	299	10	50
Total Liabilities	1,460	853	898
Net Assets	1,409	1,290	1,097

(b)Advaro Financial Services Limited

As a result of a series of transactions during the year ended 30 June 2014 Speirs Investments Limited Partnership (a wholly owned subsidiary of Speirs Group Limited) acquired an 11.76% interest in Advaro Financial Services Limited ("Advaro"). During the period ended 31 December 2015 Advaro issued additional equity. Speirs Investments LP did not participate in the equity raising, accordingly its shareholding reduced from 11.76% to 9.17%. Advaro is involved in a number of activities in the finance sector in New Zealand. Financial information for Advaro has been extracted from Advaro's unaudited management accounts for the period ended 31 December 2015. As Speirs Group has the right to appoint a director to the Board of Advaro, it has significant influence in Advaro. For this reason Advaro is treated as an associate entity.

	31 December 2015 \$'000	30 June 2015 \$'000	31 December 2014 \$'000
Share of surplus/(deficit) of associate	(409)	(72)	8
Effect of Change in Shareholding	164	-	-
Less share of dividends received	-	-	-
Net addition/(deletion) to the investment carrying value	(245)	1,061	8
Share of associate's equity at the beginning of the period	989	-	1,061
Closing Balance	744	989	1,069

At period end the statement of financial position of Advaro was as follows:

	31 December 2015 \$'000	30 June 2015 \$'000	31 December 2014 \$'000
Current Assets	6,697	5,026	5,472
Finance Receivables	93,681	77,905	66,262
Plant and Equipment	919	814	316
Future Income Tax Benefit	871	871	-
Intangible Assets	5,551	5,635	5,701
Total Assets	107,719	90,251	77,751
Current Liabilities	1,437	1,297	966
Funding Lines	98,169	80,547	67,697
Total Liabilities	99,606	81,844	68,663
Net Assets	8,113	8,407	9,088
Speirs Group Share (9.17%; 30 June 2015 and 31 December 2014 11.76%)	744	989	1,069

(c)Speirs Nutritionals Partners LP

On 1 February 2010 Speirs Group Limited acquired a 59.61% interest in Speirs Nutritionals Partners LP (“SNPLP”) in return for selling the Company's shares in Speirs Nutritionals Limited following a restructuring of the entities within the Group. Subsequently Speirs Group Limited increased its interest to 60.657%. SNPLP is a Limited Partnership which was formed when Speirs Nutritionals trading entity was changed from that of a company to that of a Limited Partnership. Financial information for SNPLP has been extracted from management accounts. Speirs Nutritionals is not accounted for as a subsidiary as Speirs Group (under the terms of the underlying Partnership Agreement) does not have control of Speirs Nutritionals. It does, however, have significant influence.

	31 December 2015 \$'000	30 June 2015 \$'000	31 December 2014 \$'000
Share of surplus/(deficit) of associate	(3)	10	1
Less share of dividends received	-	-	-
Net addition/(deletion) to the investment carrying value	(3)	10	1
Share of associate's equity at the beginning of the period	22	12	12
Closing Balance	19	22	13

At period end the statement of financial position of SNPLP was as follows:

	31 December 2015 \$'000	30 June 2015 \$'000	31 December 2014 \$'000
Current Assets	32	39	22
Total Assets	32	39	22
Current Liabilities	-	3	-
Total Liabilities	-	3	-
Net Assets	32	36	22
Speirs Group Share (60.657%)	19	22	13

17. Loans, Advances and Investments

	31 December 2015 \$'000	30 June 2015 \$'000	31 December 2014 \$'000
Shares in Allied Farmers Limited	-	335	694
Allied Farmers Limited Debt Owning	-	-	500
Subordinated Debt in Advaro Funding 2 LP	1,000	1,000	1,000
	1,000	1,335	2,194
Provision for Impairment	-	-	(500)
Carrying Value	1,000	1,335	1,694
Current	-	335	-
Non Current	1,000	1,000	1,694
Total	1,000	1,335	1,694

Subordinated Debt in Advaro Funding 2 LP

As part of the establishment of the business of Advaro Financial Services Limited, Speirs Group Limited invested the \$1million establishment fee it received in relation to this transaction into subordinated debt of a wholly owned subsidiary of Advaro Financial Services Limited, Advaro Funding 2 LP. The investment is subordinated to all other liabilities of Advaro Funding 2 LP and, so long as Advaro Funding 2 LP is not in default bears a minimum interest rate of 10.00% per annum, payable (in arrears) on a monthly basis. The interest rate has a reset mechanism which is tied to market interest rates.

Shares in Allied Farmers Limited/Allied Farmers Limited Debt Owning

Speirs Group Limited sold its finance division to Allied Farmers Limited on 30 September 2008. As part consideration Speirs Group Limited received 2,000,000 \$1 Subordinated Perpetual Bonds in Allied Nationwide Finance Limited, now NFA Limited (In Liquidation). Those Perpetual Bonds (“The Bonds”) had a par value of \$1.00 per bond.

Speirs Group held a put option over these bonds which enabled the sale of the bonds to Allied Farmers Limited on 30 September 2013 for a cash consideration of \$2 million. This put option was exercised on 30 September 2013.

In December 2013 Speirs Group Limited entered into an agreement with Allied Farmers Limited in relation to the debt owing.

The key terms of the agreement were:

- Allied Farmers Limited issued 14,678,487 new ordinary shares to Speirs Group Limited in January 2014. These shares ranked equally in terms of rights, entitlement and voting with existing ordinary shares in Allied Farmers Limited. The shares are valued at their market value.; and
- On or before 30 April 2016 (or earlier if Allied Farmers Limited is able to make the required payment), Allied Farmers Limited agrees to pay to Speirs Group Limited \$500,000 in cash.
 - On 29 June 2015 the above agreement was amended so that the \$500,000 owing would be settled early for \$400,000 in cash and the issue of an additional 500,000 new ordinary shares to Speirs Group Limited on or before 30 September 2015. The \$400,000 cash was received on 29 June 2015 and the additional 500,000 ordinary shares were allotted to Speirs Group Limited on 29 June 2015. At the time of issue of the new shares the Allied Farmers Limited shares were trading at 5.4c per share.

At 31 December 2015 Speirs Group Limited held no Allied Farmers Limited ordinary shares (30 June 2015: 6,208,410 ordinary shares; 31 December 2014: 9,777,343 ordinary shares).

18. Deferred Income Tax Assets

Unrecognised Deferred Tax Assets

The Group has a deferred tax asset of \$7,785,439 (30 June 2015: \$7,780,966; 31 December 2014: \$7,733,185) which has not been recognised. The asset not recognised is principally composed of tax losses which would require taxable profit to realise them in excess of that which can be reliably estimated in the medium term.

19. Property, Plant and Equipment

31 December 2015

	<i>Land \$'000</i>	<i>Buildings \$'000</i>	<i>Computer Equipment \$'000</i>	<i>Vehicles \$'000</i>	<i>Other Plant & Equipment \$'000</i>	<i>Capital Work in Progress \$'000</i>	<i>Total \$'000</i>
Cost or Valuation							
Balance at Start of Period	80	2,928	557	273	4,187	115	8,140
Additions	-	22	46	-	411	-	479
Disposals	-	-	-	(15)	-	(95)	(110)
Balance at Period End	80	2,950	603	258	4,598	20	8,509
Depreciation							
Balance at Start of Period	-	963	432	246	3,558	-	5,199
Depreciation for the Period	-	61	29	4	82	-	176
Disposals	-	-	-	(12)	-	-	(12)
Balance at Period End	-	1,024	461	238	3,640	-	5,363
Carrying Amounts							
At Start of Period	80	1,965	125	27	629	115	2,941
At Period End	80	1,926	142	20	958	20	3,146

30 June 2015

	<i>Land \$'000</i>	<i>Buildings \$'000</i>	<i>Computer Equipment \$'000</i>	<i>Vehicles \$'000</i>	<i>Other Plant & Equipment \$'000</i>	<i>Capital Work in Progress \$'000</i>	<i>Total \$'000</i>
Cost or Valuation							
Balance at Start of Period	80	2,859	948	318	4,265	101	8,571
Additions	-	69	78	7	162	14	330
Disposals / Transfers	-	-	(469)	(52)	(240)	-	(761)
Balance at Period End	80	2,928	557	273	4,187	115	8,140
Depreciation							
Balance at Start of Period	-	845	832	283	3,626	-	5,586
Depreciation for the Year	-	118	67	13	169	-	367
Disposals	-	-	(467)	(50)	(237)	-	(754)
Balance at Period End	-	963	432	246	3,558	-	5,199
Carrying Amounts							
At Start of Period	80	2,014	116	35	639	101	2,985
At Period End	80	1,965	125	27	629	115	2,941

31 December 2014

	<i>Land \$'000</i>	<i>Buildings \$'000</i>	<i>Computer Equipment \$'000</i>	<i>Vehicles \$'000</i>	<i>Other Plant & Equipment \$'000</i>	<i>Capital Work in Progress \$'000</i>	<i>Total \$'000</i>
Cost or Valuation							
Balance at Start of Period	80	2,859	948	318	4,265	101	8,571
Additions	-	21	64	7	75	44	211
Disposals	-	-	(469)	(52)	(238)	-	(759)
Balance at Period End	80	2,880	543	273	4,102	145	8,023
Depreciation							
Balance at Start of Period	-	845	832	283	3,626	-	5,586
Depreciation for the Period	-	58	32	7	88	-	185
Disposals	-	-	(467)	(50)	(237)	-	(754)
Balance at Period End	-	903	397	240	3,477	-	5,017
Carrying Amounts							
At Start of Period	80	2,014	116	35	639	101	2,985
At Period End	80	1,977	146	33	625	145	3,006

20. Intangibles

	<i>31 December 2015 Purchased Software \$'000</i>	<i>30 June 2015 Purchased Software \$'000</i>	<i>31 December 2014 Purchased Software \$'000</i>
Cost			
Balance at Start of Period	109	164	164
Additions	-	65	65
Disposals	-	(120)	(120)
Balance at Period End	109	109	109
Amortisation and Impairment Losses			
Balance at Start of Period	66	164	164
Amortisation for the Period	13	22	9
Disposals	-	(120)	(120)
Balance at Period End	79	66	53
Carrying Amounts			
At Start of Period	43	-	-
At Period End	30	43	56

21. Trade and Other Payables

	<i>31 December 2015 \$'000</i>	<i>30 June 2015 \$'000</i>	<i>31 December 2014 \$'000</i>
Trade and Other Payables			
Other Trade Payables	2,286	1,380	2,124
Provisions	5	5	5
Non-Trade Payables and Accrued Expenses	740	755	891
	3,031	2,140	3,020
Current	3,031	2,102	3,020
Non Current	-	38	-
	3,031	2,140	3,020

22. Borrowings

	31 December 2015 \$'000	30 June 2015 \$'000	31 December 2014 \$'000
Borrowings			
Debtor Financing	241	-	-
Plant Financing	142	-	-
Redeemable Preference Shares	2,930	2,930	2,930
Mortgage Facility	600	797	1,193
	<u>3,913</u>	<u>3,727</u>	<u>4,123</u>
Current	53	-	-
Non-Current	<u>3,860</u>	<u>3,727</u>	<u>4,123</u>
	<u>3,913</u>	<u>3,727</u>	<u>4,123</u>

The weighted average effective interest rates with respect to borrowings are set out in the table below:

	31 December 2015 %	30 June 2015 %	31 December 2014 %
Borrowings			
Debtor Financing	9.75%	12.00%	12.00%
Plant Financing	0.00%	N/A	N/A
Redeemable Preference Shares	9.00%	9.00%	9.00%
Mortgage Facility	8.00%	8.25%	8.25%

Debtor Financing

During the year ended 30 June 2014 Speirs Foods Limited entered into a debtor financing arrangement. The financing is secured by a first ranking charge over the assets and undertakings of Speirs Foods Limited and an unsecured guarantee from Speirs Group Limited. . The facility was entered into on 3 December 2013 and has a minimum non-cancellable period of 270 days. After 270 days has elapsed: (i) the Company has the right (after giving 90 days' notice to the financier) to terminate the facility; (ii) the financier has the right (after giving 90 days' notice to the Company) to terminate the facility.

Plant Financing

During the period ended 31 December 2015 Speirs Foods Limited entered into a plant financing arrangement with the supplier for a specific item of plant acquired during the same period. The financing is secured by a first ranking charge over the item of plant. The facility is for a 36 month period and is interest free. The facility requires the payment of \$4,424 per month.

Redeemable Preference Shares

During the year ended 30 June 2014 2,929,632 redeemable preference shares were issued at \$1 each. The redeemable preference shares have a scheduled redemption date of 30 September 2017, although the company has the right to redeem at any time before the scheduled redemption date. The redeemable preference shares rank behind all other liabilities of the company but ahead of ordinary and perpetual preference shareholders. Until 30 June 2016 the dividend rate will be 9.00% per annum. From 30 June 2016 the dividend rate will be reset and will be the greater of 9.00% or the then one year swap rate plus 4.50%. On 30 June 2014 and 2015 the dividend rate was reset to 9.00%

Mortgage Facility

Speirs Foods Limited has a mortgage funding facility for up to \$1,120,000. The facility has a maturity date of 10 July 2018. The facility is secured by a first mortgage over the properties owned by Speirs Foods Limited, along with a second ranking charge over the assets and undertakings of Speirs Foods Limited and an unsecured guarantee from Speirs Group Limited.

23. Contributed Capital

	31 December 2015 \$'000	30 June 2015 \$'000	31 December 2014 \$'000
Balance at Beginning of Period	12,925	12,925	12,925
Balance at Period End	12,925	12,925	12,925

Ordinary Shares

	Ordinary Shares		
	31 December 2015 \$'000	30 June 2015 \$'000	31 December 2014 \$'000
Number of Shares on issue at Start of Period	11,335	11,335	11,335
Number of Shares on issue at Period End	11,335	11,335	11,335

The total authorised number of ordinary shares is 11,334,576 (30 June 2015: 11,334,576; 31 December 2014 11,334,576). All issued shares were fully paid. There are no preferences or restrictions attached to this class of share.

Perpetual Preference Shares

	Perpetual Preference Shares		
	31 December 2015 \$'000	30 June 2015 \$'000	31 December 2014 \$'000
Number of Shares on issue at Start of Period	679	679	679
Number of Shares on issue at Period End	679	679	679

During the year ended 30 June 2012, in accordance with shareholder resolutions passed at a special shareholder meeting, 679,000 perpetual preference shares ("PPS") were issued at \$1 each. The table below sets out some of the key terms of the PPS.

Issue price	\$1.00 each.
Dividends payable by the Company	Dividends are only payable if authorised by the Board. If authorised, dividends are payable at the higher of: (a) 9% per annum; and (b) the average bid and offered swap rate for a one year swap as quoted on the Reuters Screen Page "FISSWAP" (which is currently around 2.4%) plus 5%. No dividends may be authorised by the Board in respect of ordinary shares in the Company unless dividends are authorised in respect of the PPS and all dividends on the PPS, including authorised but unpaid dividends, have been paid.
Ranking in respect of dividends	Behind the dividends payable on the RPS, equally with all other dividends payable on the PPS, and ahead of dividends payable on ordinary shares in the Company and any other shares in the Company that are expressed to rank behind the PPS.
When redeemable	May, at the sole option of the Company, be redeemed by the Company at any time after 10 years from the issue date (i.e. from 2022).
Redemption amount payable by the Company	\$1.00 plus any authorised but unpaid dividends.
When convertible	Convertible at the election of the holder between 5 and 10 years from the date of issue (i.e. between 2017 and 2022).
Rate of conversion	1 PPS converts into 8 ordinary shares in the Company.
Ranking in liquidation	Behind the creditors of the Company, behind the RPS holders, but ahead of ordinary shareholders and any other holders of shares that are expressed to rank behind the RPS.

Dividends

The following dividends were declared and paid by the Company:

	31 December 2015 \$'000	30 June 2015 \$'000	31 December 2014 \$'000
0.5c per Ordinary Share (30 June 2015: \$0.01; 31 December 2014: \$0.005)	57	113	57
4.5c per Perpetual Preference Share (30 June 2015: 9.0c per share; 31 December 2014: 4.5c per share)	31	61	31

24. Reconciliation of Profit for the Period to Net Cash From Operating Activities

	6 months 31 December 2015 \$'000	12 months 30 June 2015 \$'000	6 months 31 December 2014 \$'000
Reconciliation of Profit/(Loss) for the Period to Net Cash from Operating Activities			
Profit/(Loss) for the Period	(326)	544	511
Adjustments for Non-Cash Items:			
Depreciation and Impairment on Property, Plant and Equipment	176	367	185
Amortisation of Intangible Assets	13	22	9
Bad Debts Written Off	4	3	3
Issue of Allied Farmers Limited Shares	-	(27)	-
Mark to Market Gain on Allied Farmers Limited Shares	-	(54)	(181)
Realised Gain on Sale of Allied Farmers Shares	(32)	(190)	(191)
Non Cash Loss on Speirs Securities Limited	-	7	7
Loss/(Gain) on Disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment	(1)	1	1
Share of Associates (Gains)/ Losses	200	(79)	(73)
	34	594	271
Movement in Other Working Capital Items:			
Change in Inventories	(207)	(56)	(293)
Change in Trade and Other Receivables and Other Assets	(835)	(377)	(980)
Change in Trade and Other Payables	891	(4)	876
Net Cash From Operating Activities	(117)	157	(126)

25. Related Parties

Transactions with Key Management Personnel

Key management personnel are considered to be the Directors of the Company and executives with the greatest authority for the strategic direction and management of the company.

Key Management Personnel Compensation

	6 Months 31 December 2015 \$'000	12 Months 30 June 2015 \$'000	6 Months 31 December 2014 \$'000
Short-Term Employee Benefits	216	442	248
Termination Benefits	-	-	-
	216	442	248

Other Transactions with Key Management Personnel

A number of key management personnel, or their related parties, hold positions in other entities that result in them having control or significant influence over the financial or operating policies of these entities.

A number of these entities transacted with the Group in the reporting period. The terms and conditions of the transactions with key management personnel and their related parties were no more favourable than those available, or for which might reasonably be expected to be available, on similar transactions to non-key management personnel related entities on an arm's length basis.

There were no material transactions or outstanding balances relating to key management personnel.

Transactions with related parties are summarised below:

- **Speirs Foods Limited**
 - Speirs Group Limited received a dividend of \$200,000 (30 June 2015: \$400,000; 31 December 2014: \$200,000) from Speirs Foods Limited.
 - Speirs Group Limited charged Speirs Foods Limited \$33,000 (30 June 2015: \$66,000; 31 December 2014: \$33,000) in respect of corporate services provided by Speirs Group Limited.
 - At 31 December 2015 Speirs Group Limited owed \$Nil (30 June 2015: \$242,659; 31 December 2014: \$865,045) to Speirs Foods Limited.
 - At 31 December 2015 Speirs Foods Limited owed \$7,030 (30 June 2015: \$Nil; 31 December 2014: \$Nil) to Speirs Group Limited.
- **Rosa Foods Limited**
 - Speirs Group Limited received a dividend on preference shares for \$4,810 (30 June 2015: \$11,990; 31 December 2014: \$5,750) from Rosa Foods Limited. At 31 December 2015 the balance of the preference shares was \$64,000 (30 June 2015: \$88,000; 31 December 2014: \$100,000).
 - Speirs Foods charged Rosa Foods Limited \$284,569 (30 June 2015: \$508,012; 31 December 2014: \$239,054) for freight and marketing services provided. At 31 December 2015 Rosa Foods Limited owed Speirs Foods Limited \$145,499 (30 June 2015: \$52,615; 31 December 2014: \$80,943).
- **Advaro Financial Services Limited and its subsidiaries**
 - Speirs Group Limited has invested \$1,000,000 (30 June 2015: \$1,000,000; 31 December 2014: \$Nil) by way of subordinated debt into a wholly owned subsidiary of Advvaro Financial Services Limited
 - Speirs Group Limited received \$50,000 (30 June 2015: \$100,000; 31 December 2014: \$50,000) of interest on the subordinated debt. At 31 December 2015 the amount of accrued interest owing was \$8,333 (30 June 2015: \$8,333; 31 December 2014: \$8,333).

From time to time directors of the Group, or their related entities, may purchase goods from the Group. These purchases are on the same terms and conditions as those entered into by other Group employees or customers and are trivial or domestic in nature.

26. Capital Commitments and Contingencies

The Group was committed to the following at year end:

31 December 2015

	<i>Property Rentals \$'000</i>	<i>Capital Expenditure \$'000</i>	<i>Total \$'000</i>
Less than One Year	-	278	278
Between One and Five Years	-	-	-
More than Five Years	-	-	-
	-	278	278

30 June 2015

	<i>Property Rentals \$'000</i>	<i>Capital Expenditure \$'000</i>	<i>Total \$'000</i>
Less than One Year	-	115	1115
Between One and Five Years	-	-	-
More than Five Years	-	-	-
	-	115	115

31 December 2014

	<i>Property Rentals \$'000</i>	<i>Capital Expenditure \$'000</i>	<i>Total \$'000</i>
Less than One Year	-	278	278
Between One and Five Years	-	-	-
More than Five Years	-	-	-
	-	278	278

Contingent Liabilities

The Group has no contingent liabilities.

27. Events After the Reporting Period

There have been no events subsequent to balance date requiring disclosure in, or adjustment to, the financial statements.

28. Dividend or Distribution Reinvestment Plans

The Group has no such plans in place.

29. Net Tangible Assets per Security

	<i>31 December 2015 \$</i>	<i>30 June 2015 \$</i>	<i>31 December 2014 \$</i>
Net Tangible Assets Per Security	0.18	0.22	0.22

30. Entities Over which Control has Been Gained or Lost During the Period

There have been no entities over which the Group has gained or lost control during the period.

31. Associates and Joint Ventures

The Group has no joint ventures. The Company has Associate entities – see note 16 for full details.